

No. 22-1074

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GEORGE SHEETZ,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COUNTY OF EL DORADO,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the California Court of Appeals  
Third Appellate District*

---

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR  
AMICUS CURIAE BUILDING INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER VALLEY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

Brett S. Jolley  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCKINLEY, CONGER, JOLLEY  
& GALARNEAU, LLP  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Building Industry Association  
of the Greater Valley*  
3031 West March Lane  
Suite 230  
Stockton, California 95219  
209-477-8171  
bjolley@mcjglaw.com

November 17, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The “Legislative” Exactions Exception Created by the Lower Courts Conflicts With The Purpose and Text of The Fifth Amendment and the Holdings of <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> .....	5
A. Applying an Exception to <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> for Legislatively Authorized Exactions Conflicts With The Takings Clause .....	6
B. The Distinction Between Administrative and Legislative Exactions Is A Legal Fallacy Seemingly Grounded In Misreading Of This Court’s Ruling in <i>Dolan</i> .....	8
II. The Practical Implications of California’s Artificial Distinction .....	11

CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	10, 11
<i>Armstrong v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	7, 15
<i>Brown v. Board of Education,</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	15
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose, Calif.</i> 577 U.S. 1179 (2016) .....	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Com’n</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Parking Ass'n of Georgia, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> 515 U.S. 1116 (1995) .....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	10, 16
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Env'tl. Protection</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	7
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	10
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. City of San Jose,</i> 61, Cal. 4th, 435, 459 n. 11 (2015) .....	4, 5, 14
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> 12 Cal.4th 854 (1996) .....	12
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco,</i> 27 Cal.4th 643 (2002) .....	6, 12, 14
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado,</i> 84 Cal.App.5th 394 (3d. App. Dist. Oct. 19, 2022) .....	5, 8

**California Statutes**

California Coastal Act, Cal. Pub.  
Resources Code § 30212(a) ..... 9

California’s Mitigation Fee Act  
(Cal. Gov. Code §§ 66020 *et seq.*)..... 2

**Other Authorities**

*Residential Impact Fees in California,*  
TENER CENTER FOR HOUSING  
INNOVATION AT UC BERKELEY  
(August 2019)..... 17

*Residential Development Impact Fee  
Comparison Study, NORTH STATE  
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
(May 2021) ..... 17*
